

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.4521 OF 2025

Mohammed Faisal Hanif Shaikh

Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra

Respondent

None for Applicant.

Ms.Sangita Shinde, APP, for State.

CORAM: AARTI SATHE, J.

DATE: 18<sup>th</sup> February 2026

P.C.

1. Today when the matter was called out, none appeared for the Applicant.

This board has been notified yesterday night for the Single Bench of this assignment. Further another matter bearing Bail Application No.4514 of 2025 was mentioned in the morning of which papers were not available before this Court and in that matter learned counsel for the Applicant made a submission that matter is part heard and has been kept on 25<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

2. Learned APP states that Bail Application No.4514 of 2025 is kept on 25<sup>th</sup> February 2026 arising out of different FIR. As the Applicant is party in that bail application also, this matter may be adjourned to 25<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

3. In this view of the matter, stand over to 25<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)